

No. 22-\_\_\_

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

DWAYNE FERGUSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Madeline Meth  
Brian Wolfman  
*Counsel of Record*  
Esthena L. Barlow  
GEORGETOWN LAW  
APPELLATE COURTS  
IMMERSION CLINIC  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW,  
Suite 312  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 661-6582  
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I. Legal background .....	4
A. The First Step Act .....	4
B. Section 2255 .....	6
II. Factual background.....	7
III. Procedural background .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The circuits are intractably split, leading to arbitrary results based on geographical happenstance.....	14
A. The courts of appeals are deeply divided. ....	14
B. The circuits’ disuniformity leads to unjust and arbitrary results. ....	21
II. The question presented is important and recurring. ....	24
III. This case is an excellent vehicle for review. ....	27
IV. The Fourth Circuit’s decision is wrong. ....	28

A. Ferguson is not collaterally attacking his conviction or sentence.....	29
B. The Fourth Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decision in <i>Concepcion</i> . .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	36
APPENDIX	
Court of Appeals Decision, dated November 29, 2022 .....	1a
District Court Memorandum Opinion, dated April 29, 2021 .....	20a
Denial of Rehearing En Banc, dated December 28, 2022 .....	32a
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	33a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	12, 30, 35
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	9
<i>Concepcion v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2389 (2022) .....	15, 16, 19, 32, 33, 34
<i>Ferguson v. Entzell</i> , No. 18-cv-98, 2021 WL 4437500 (N.D. W. Va. July 2, 2021).....	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005) .....	32
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	34
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , Nos. 22-cv-407, 18-cr-101, 2023 WL 2308261 (D.N.M. Mar. 1, 2023) .....	22
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	24
<i>Nance v. Ward</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2214 (2022) .....	29

<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	29
<i>Nitro-Lift Techs., LLC v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012) .....	24
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 476 (2011) .....	33
<i>Prieser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	29, 31
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	24
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	29
<i>United States v. Armendariz</i> , No. 11-cr-355, 2023 WL 1819160 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Adame</i> , No. 18-cr-391, 2022 WL 2167893 (D. Idaho Jan. 4, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , No. 11-cr-50018, 2022 WL 900213 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 28, 2022).....	22
<i>United States v. Amato</i> , 48 F.4th 61 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , No. 12-cr-809, 2023 WL 3076606 (D.S.C. Apr. 25, 2023) .....	22

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Brock</i> , 39 F.4th 462 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	16, 20
<i>United States v. Carlton</i> , No. 05-cr-796, 2022 WL 17104061 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022) .....	16
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	14, 15, 34
<i>United States v. Crandall</i> , 25 F.4th 582 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	19
<i>United States v. Cureton</i> , No. 10-cr-30106, 2022 WL 993502 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 1, 2022) .....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	23
<i>United States v. Escajeda</i> , 58 F.4th 184 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 31
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 172 F. App'x 539 (4th Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , 431 F. App'x 223 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>United States v. Fine</i> , 982 F.3d 1117 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	19



<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , No. 20-12868, 2021 WL 3029753 (11th Cir. July 19, 2021).....	19
<i>United States v. Hayman</i> , 342 U.S. 205 (1952) .....	6
<i>United States v. Hinestroza</i> , No. 20-cr-280, 2023 WL 3058466 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 24, 2023).....	22
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 12 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	17, 18, 19, 31
<i>United States v. Jacques</i> , Nos. 20-3276, 21-1277, 2022 WL 894695 (2d Cir. Mar. 28, 2022).....	17
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 50 F.4th 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	
.....	5, 18, 19, 25, 31, 32, 34
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , No. 07-cr-19, 2022 WL 17831356 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2022) .....	16-17
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , No. 95-cr-75-09, 2023 WL 2305938 (D.R.I. Mar. 1, 2023) .....	22
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 21 F.4th 944 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021).....	20, 21

<i>United States v. McCall</i> , 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	18, 34
<i>United States v. McCoy</i> , 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , No. 22-2204, 2022 WL 5422343 (3d Cir. Oct. 7, 2022).....	19
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Pate</i> , No. 17-cr-56, 2023 WL 362813 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 23, 2023) .....	23
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , Nos. 92-cr-351, 90-cr-1063, 2022 WL 17247005 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2022).....	16
<i>United States v. Ruvalcaba</i> , 26 F.4th 14 (1st Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 35
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , No. 01-cr-537, 2022 WL 4325520 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 19, 2022) .....	17
<i>United States v. Skeeters</i> , No. 05-cr-530, 2022 WL 16579312 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 1, 2022) .....	22
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , No. 14-cr-340, 2023 WL 2920945 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2023) .....	23

<i>United States v. Thacker</i> , 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>United States v. Trenkler</i> , 47 F.4th 42 (1st Cir. 2022) .....	15, 35
<i>United States v. Von Vader</i> , 58 F.4th 369 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>United States v. Wesley</i> , 60 F.4th 1277 (10th Cir. 2023) ...	7, 20, 21, 25, 33
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 65 F.4th 343 (7th Cir. 2023) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , No. 12-cr-00292, 2023 WL 2625530 (D. Or. Mar. 22, 2023) .....	22
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	18, 31
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	33
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(3) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) .....	7, 8, 9
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(B)(ii) .....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(o) .....	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) .....	5

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) ..... i, 2, 3, 5, 12, 31, 33

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) ..... 11

26 U.S.C. § 5861(d) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. § 994(t)..... 2, 5, 34

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 11

28 U.S.C. § 2255 ..... i, 2, 3, 6, 7, 22

28 U.S.C. § 2255(e) ..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 30

First Step Act, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132  
 Stat. 5194 (2018) ..... 4

**Legislative Material**

S. Rep No. 98-225 (1983) ..... 4
